
To: Members of the Integration Joint Board

Town House,
ABERDEEN 17 March 2020

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 24 MARCH 2020 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Welcome from the Chair  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

STANDING ITEMS

4  Minute of Board Meeting of 10  March 2020  (Pages 5 - 8)

5  Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Systems Committee of 25 February 
2020  (Pages 9 - 14)

Public Document Pack



6  Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 4 February 2020  
(Pages 15 - 22)

7  Business Planner  (Pages 23 - 24)

8  Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.19.110  (Pages 25 - 30)

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE

9  Revised Scheme of Integration to Host Grampian-wide Mental Health and Learning 
Disability Services - HSCP.19.107  (Pages 31 - 40)

10  Grampian-wide Strategic Framework for Mental Health and Learning Disability 
Services 2020-2025 - HSCP.19.108  (Pages 41 - 74)

STRATEGY

11  Mental Health Delivery Plan - HSCP.19.113  (Pages 75 - 100)

TRANSFORMATION

12  Transformation - Decisions Required: Digital - HSCP.19.116  (Pages 101 - 122)

EXEMPT BUSINESS

13  Transformation - Decisions Required: Digital - HSCP.19.116  (Pages 123 - 134)

14  Developing health and care facilities for Countesswells (Update)  - HSCP.19.109  
(Pages 135 - 148)

15  2020/21 Supplementary Procurement Work Plan 2 - HSCP 19.121  (Pages 149 - 
174)

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/ 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


DECLARATIONS OF
[...]
 local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



ABERDEEN, 10 March 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; 
and Councillor Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, Kim 
Cruttenden, Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Alan Gray, John 
Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Jim Currie, Peter Dixon (as substitute 
for Maggie Hepburn), Jenny Gibb, Sandra MacLeod, Shona 
McFarlane, Alison Murray, Graeme Simpson and Alex 
Stephen.

Also in attendance:- John Forsyth (Solicitor) and Derek Jamieson (Clerk)

Apologies:- Dr Howard Gemmell, Maggie Hepburn, Dr Caroline Howarth, 
Chris Littlejohn and Dr Malcolm Metcalfe

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. Please 
note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, these 
will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered.

WELCOME 

1. The Chair welcomed members to the Meeting and introduced Shona McFarlane 
and Alison Murray as new members of the Board as Care Representatives.

The Board heard that in consequence of the Aberdeen City Council Budget Decisions 
not being approved until Tuesday 3 March 2020, it had not been possible to circulate this 
Budget Agenda as prescribed by Standing Order 10(1) – Notice Of Meetings. Members 
were assured however that the circulation complied with the requirements of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 

The Board resolved : -
to suspend Standing Order 10(1) – Notice Of Meetings and allow presentation of all 
matters circulated under this Agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no Declarations of Interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=6777&Ver=4


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
10 March 2020

EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. There was no Exempt Business.

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING

4. The Board had before it the minute of its previous meeting on 11 February 2020.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK - HSCP.19.106

5. The Board had before it a report presented by the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 
which presented an update on the final levels of funding delegated by Aberdeen City 
Council and NHS Grampian for health and social care activities in 2020/21.

The report recommended : -
that the Board – 
a) note the anticipated financial out-turn for 2019/20 and the impact on the
Reserves position of the IJB;
b) note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner
organisations;
c) approve the 2020/21 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term
Financial Framework included as appendix 1 of this report;
d) note that the IJB previously agreed to earmark £2.5 million in a risk fund
and it is not proposed to replenish this fund;
e) approve the Bon Accord Contract level for 2020/21 of £30,304,000 and
budget assumptions noted in sections 3.14 and 3.15;
f) instruct the Chief Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a
staffing element included in their payment by 3.33% from the 1 May 2020
to cover the increase in the Scottish Living Wage;
g) instruct the Chief Officer to negotiate uplifts
[...]
 progress towards mitigating the areas of risk 
closely and will provide further detail to the IJB should she deem this 
necessary

Approvals 

These will be added once your report 
has final approval for submission to 
committee. 

Sandra Macleod
(Chief Officer)

These will be added once your report 
has final approval for submission to 
committee.

Alex Stephen 
(Chief Finance Officer)

Page 30



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to advise the Integration Joint Board (IJB) of the 
transfer of operational and budget responsibility for Grampian-wide Mental 
Health and Learning Disability Services (MHLD) to the Chief Officer of 
Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP); to seek 
agreement from the IJB that it hosts MHLD services on behalf of 
Aberdeenshire and Moray IJB’s and that it accepts the financial 
arrangements around that; and to give prior notice of the related changes 
proposed to the Integration Scheme.     

2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

a) Note that NHS Grampian (NHSG) will be delegating operational 
responsibility and the associated budget for Grampian-wide inpatient 
and specialist Mental Health and Learning Disability Services to the 
Chief Officer of the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership 

Date of Meeting 24th of March 2020  

Report Title
Revised Scheme of Integration to Host 
Grampian-wide Mental Health and 
Learning Disability Services 

Report Number HSCP.19.107

Lead Officer Sandra MacLeod Chief Officer     

Report Author Details 

Name: Kay Dunn  
Job Title: Lead Planning Manager 
(Grampian MHLD Review) 
Email Address: kay.dunn1@nhs.net 
Phone Number: 01224 557840 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices None 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

mailto:kay.dunn1@nhs.net


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
(HSCP) which will be set out in Annex 1, Part 2 B of the Integration 
Scheme;  

b) Consider and agree to the proposal that Aberdeen City Integrated 
Joint Board (IJB) hosts Grampian-wide inpatient and specialist Mental 
Health and Learning Disability (MHLD) Services on behalf of 
Aberdeenshire IJB and Moray IJB;  

c) Note that NHSG will continue to fund any deficit arising from the 
inpatient and specialist Mental Health and Learning Disability Services 
delegated under these arrangements; 

d) Note the proposals to amend the Integration Scheme for Aberdeen 
City and that it will be revised and submitted to Aberdeen City Council 
and NHSG for approval. 
 

3. Summary of Key Information

Operational Responsibility for Grampian-wide MHLD Services 

3.1 In April 2016, NHS Grampian delegated the strategic planning and 
management of community-based Mental Health and Learning Disability 
Services (MHLD) to Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire and Moray IJBs.  
Community based services include Adult Community Mental Health Teams, 
Older Adult Community Mental Health Teams, Substance Misuse Services 
and Learning Disability Community Teams.  Moray Integration Joint Board 
(IJB) also has delegated authority for the inpatient services at Dr Gray’s 
Hospital in Elgin (Ward 4) and Seafield Hospital in Buckie (Muirton Ward).  
Aberdeenshire IJB has delegated authority for inpatient services in 
community hospitals at Fraserburgh (Bruckley Ward), Inverurie (Ashcroft 
Ward) and Banchory (Scolty Ward).

3.2 The IJB currently has the responsibility for the strategic planning of delegated 
services.  However, NHSG currently has responsibility for the operational 
management of Grampian-wide inpatient and specialist MHLD Services 
which includes the following: 

 Inpatient and specialist services at the Royal Cornhill Hospital
 Inpatient and specialist services at Elmwood at Royal Cornhill Hospital 
 Residential Community Rehabilitation Service at Polmuir Road
 Residential Forensic Community Rehabilitation Facility at Great 

Western Lodge
 Psychotherapy (outpatient)
 Eating Disorder
[...]
 to ensure cross system working 
across NHSG, IJBs and Council partners. 

7.4 Risk 6 – The development of a robust Governance Framework for Grampian-
wide MHLD Services (community, inpatient and specialist) will ensure clarity 
of function, delegation and delivery of services across health and social care 
for delegated community and delegated inpatient and specialist services 
hosted by the Aberdeen City IJB.  

Approvals 
These will be added once your report 
has final approval for submission to 
committee. 

Sandra MacLeod
(Chief Officer)

These will be added once your report 
has final approval for submission to 
committee.

Alex Stephen 
(Chief Finance Officer)

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of the report is to seek approval of the Grampian-wide Strategic 
Framework for Mental Health and Learning Disability (MHLD) 2020-2025.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB): 

a) Approve the Grampian-wide Strategic Framework for Mental Health 
and Learning Disability (MHLD) 2020-2025 [appendix a]. 

b) Note Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (AC-HSCP), 
Aberdeenshire HSCP (A-HSCP) and Moray HSCP (M-HSCP) plan to 
refresh their respective Mental Health and Learning Disability 
Strategy/(ies) for community-based services in 2022.  

Date of Meeting 24th March 2020  

Report Title
Grampian-wide Strategic Framework for 
Mental Health and Learning Disability 
Services 2020-2025. 

Report Number HSCP.19.108

Lead Officer Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer     

Report Author Details 

Name: Kay Dunn  
Job Title: Lead Planning Manager 
(Grampian MHLD Review) 
Email Address: kay.dunn1@nhs.net 
Phone Number: 01224 557840 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No 

Appendices 

a. Grampian-wide Strategic 
Framework for Mental Health and 
Learning Disability (2020-2025)  

Page 41

Agenda Item 10

mailto:kay.dunn1@nhs.net


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
c) Instruct the Chief Officer to report back on the Performance 

Framework and Programme Transformation Plan to Aberdeen City 
IJB on the 25th June 2020, Aberdeenshire IJB on 24th of June and 
Moray IJB on 26th of June to provide assurance of detailed plans for 
service redesign, timelines and measures to monitor progress and 
sustainability.     

3. Summary of Key Information

Developing the Framework 

3.1 In May 2019, the three Integration Joint Boards (IJBs) and the Senior 
Leadership Team of NHS Grampian (NHSG) jointly made a commitment to 
carry out a strategic review to place the Grampian system-wide Mental 
Health and Learning Disability (MHLD) Services on a more sustainable 
footing. 

3.2 The development of the Strategic Framework included a staff survey and four 
staff engagement workshops to ensure input from a broad range of 
stakeholders. Between 60 and 70 people attended the workshops which 
covered:

 Workshop One – current challenges and opportunities for transforming 
services

 Workshop Two – moving from business as usual to the envisioned future 
state

 Workshop Three – reviewing feedback from the consultation with people 
with lived experience of services, conducted by the Health and Social 
Care Alliance

 Workshop Four – consolidation event to consider the emerging views for 
the future shape of services

3.3 The Health and Social Care Alliance (the Alliance) undertook a Grampian-wide 
consultation process to engage local people, communities and third sector 
organisations in informing the Grampian strategic review of integrated services 
for people who have mental health problems and those with mental health 
problems as well as learning disability needs.  The Alliance held six afternoon 
and evening engagement events in five geographical areas across Grampian.

3.4 In total 124 people participated in the events and in excess of 650 responses, 
comments and statements were given. The outcome of
[...]
mplementation-Framework.pdf 
https://www.gov.scot/publications/scotlands-national-dementia-strategy-2017-2020/
https://foi.nhsgrampian.org/globalassets/foidocument/dispublicdocuments---all-documents/Grampian_Clinical_Strategy_2016-2021_Summary_Version.pdf
https://foi.nhsgrampian.org/globalassets/foidocument/dispublicdocuments---all-documents/Grampian_Clinical_Strategy_2016-2021_Summary_Version.pdf


This publication is also available in other formats and languages on request.  
Please call Equality and Diversity on 01224 551116 or 01224 552245 

or email grampian@nhs.net

Ask for publication CGD 190778

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report seeks approval of our Aberdeen City Community Mental Health 
Delivery Plan, known as Promoting Good Mental Health (appendix a), 
which will run from April 2020 – March 2023. 

Date of Meeting 24 March 2020

Report Title Mental Health Delivery Plan

Report Number HSCP19.113

Lead Officer 

Kevin Dawson, Lead for Community 
Mental Health, Learning Disabilities & 
Substance Misuse Services

Report Author Details 
Jenny Rae
Strategic Development Officer
Jenrae@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523994

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Directions Required No

Appendices 
a.  Promoting Good Mental Health 

Delivery Plan
b.

Page 75

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Jenrae@aberdeencity.gov.uk


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board:

a) Approves the Community Mental Health Delivery Plan known as 
Promoting Good Mental Health with effect from March 2020;

b) Notes that update reports on implementation will be presented 
annually to Clinical Care Governance Committee

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership alongside partners and 
stakeholders have developed the first Delivery Plan for Community Mental 
Health Services in Aberdeen City.

3.2. The Del
[...]
lation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents
http://www.snaprights.info/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/SNAPpdfWeb.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/asp/2016/9/contents/enacted
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s81522/11.1.%2520Carers%2520Strategy%2520Final%2520Draft%2520for%2520approval%252027032018%2520final.pdf%20
https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/globalassets/governance/learning-disability-strategy-action-plan-2019.pdf
https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/globalassets/governance/aberdeen-autism-strategy---2019-2022.pdf
https://aberdeencityadp.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Aberdeen_City_Drugs_Strategy.pdf
https://aberdeencityadp.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/AlcoholStrategy20092019.pdf
https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/globalassets/achscp_strategic_plan_web_final.pdf


20

01224 523237
ACHSCPEnquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
aberdeencityhscp.scot
twitter.com/HSCAberdeen

If you require further information about any aspect of this document, please contact:

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership
Business Hub 11, 2nd Floor West
Marischal College
Broad Street
Aberdeen
AB10 1AB

P
age 100



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to request approval from the IJB to incur 
expenditure, and for the Board to make a Direction to Aberdeen City Council 
and NHSG in relation to projects that sit within the Partnership’s Data and 
Digital, and Demand Management Programmes of Transformation. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB):

a) Approve the expenditure, as set out in Appendix A, relating to the 
Care Management Electronic Monitoring System project, and make 

Date of Meeting 24 March 2020

Report Title
Transformation – Decisions Required: 
Digital & Demand Management

Report Number HSCP.19.116

Lead Officer Sandra Ross, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details 
Gail Woodcock
Lead Transformation Manager
gwoodcock@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required Yes

Appendices 

a. Care Management Electronic 
Monitoring System Business Case 
(confidential)

b. Care Management Electronic 
Monitoring System Direction to 
ACC

c. Adult Vaccination Business Case
d. Adult Vaccinations Direction to 

NHSG

Page 101

Agenda Item 12



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
the Direction relating to this project as per Appendix B and instruct 
the Chief Officer to issue this direction to Aberdeen City Council.

b) Approve the expenditure, as set out in Appendix C, relating to the 
transfer of Adult Vaccinations from General Practice, and make the 
Direction relating to this project as per Appendix D and instruct the 
Chief Officer to issue this Direction to NHS Grampian.

3. Summary of Key Information

Background

3.1. Good governance and delegation levels require the IJB to approve the level 
of expenditure on these projects and make Directions to both NHS 
Grampian and Aberdeen City Council that will enable funding to be 
released to deliver the projects. The governance structure in place has and 
will continue to ensure effective operational and executive oversight.

3.2. This report seeks authorisation from the IJB to incur expenditure in respect 
of items which have been considered and recommended for approval in 
principle by the Executive Programme Board.

3.3. In order to allow this report to be considered in a transparent manner, 
details relating to finances have been attached as confidential appendices.

Care Management Electronic Monitoring System

3.4. The contract for the digital system that is in place on behalf of the 
partnership to support several business processes and functions relating to 
the commissioning of care at home for adult services is due to come to an 
end in April 2020.

3.5. An evaluation of options for the continuation of these functions following 
this date has been undertaken. The evaluation also covers how potential 
solutions will support the partnership’s new strategic direction 
[...]
intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 15
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Board Meeting of 10  March 2020
	5 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Systems Committee of 25 February 2020
	6 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 4 February 2020
	7 Business Planner
	8 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.19.110
	9 Revised Scheme of Integration to Host Grampian-wide Mental Health and Learning Disability Services - HSCP.19.107
	10 Grampian-wide Strategic Framework for Mental Health and Learning Disability Services 2020-2025 - HSCP.19.108
	HSCP.19.108 IJB Grampian-wide MHLD (Strategic Framework) - (appendix a) - FINAL (unapproved)

	11 Mental Health Delivery Plan - HSCP.19.113
	HSCP.19.113 Appendix A Mental Health Delivery Plan Final

	12 Transformation - Decisions Required: Digital - HSCP.19.116
	HSCP.19.116 - Appndx B Directions - CM2000
	HSCP.19.116 Appendix C - Adult Imms Business Case
	HSCP.19.116 Appendix D -  Directions -Adult Imms Business Case

	13 Transformation - Decisions Required: Digital - HSCP.19.116
	14 Developing health and care facilities for Countesswells (Update)  - HSCP.19.109
	15 2020/21 Supplementary Procurement Work Plan 2 - HSCP 19.121
	Copy of HSCP19121SupplementaryReportAppendixA
	HSCP.19.121 BC-Direct-Award-ADP-Homeless-Support
	HSCP.19.121 BC-Direct-Award-Sensory-Impairment
	HSCP.19.121 BC-Extension-Carers-Support-Service
	HSCP.19.121 BC-Tender-Carers-Support-Service
	HSCP.19.121 Supplementary-Report-Appendix-C-Directions




Minutes of the meeting


ABERDEEN, 24 March 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; 
and Councillor Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, John Tomlinson, Jim Currie, 
Graeme Simpson, Sandra MacLeod and Alex Stephen.

Also in attendance:- Alison Macleod, (ACHSCP), Jess Anderson (Team Leader, 
Legal) and Derek Jamieson (Clerk)

Apologies:- Kim Cruttenden, Alan Gray, Mike Adams, Dr Howard 
Gemmell, Dr Caroline Howarth, Jenny Gibb, Maggie 
Hepburn, Alison Murray, Shona McFarlane and Chris 
Littlejohn

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair welcomed all Members and Officers to the first virtualised meeting of 
the IJB. The Chair indicated that some participants were present in the Council 
Chamber where social distancing was being exercised and that other members had 
joining remotely.

As the very such virtualised meeting for IJB and Aberdeen City Council, any difficulties 
or challenges would be captured for learning and development.

IJB REPORT STANDING ORDERS AMENDMENT - HSCP.19.122

2. The Board had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance, Aberdeen 
City Council (ACC) which the Chair intimated was a late submission and was accepted 
as urgent business.

The report recommended :-
that the Board - 
(a) approve a new temporary Standing Order 11 (SO11) (with the existing Standing 

Order 11 becoming Standing Order 12 and so on) as contained in paragraph 4.1 
of the report and instruct the Chief Officer to make the relevant amendments to 
the Standing Orders as a result of this change and instruct the Chief Officer, as 
part of the annual governance review, to consider whether this should become a 
permanent addition;

(b) agree to suspend Standing Order (8)(2) to make SO11 effective immediately; 
and

(c) agree to temporarily remove Standing Order 14(5) with immediate effect, as this 
will be replaced with the new temporary SO11.



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

The Board heard that the purpose of the report was to facilitate and enable decision-
making in light of the Covid-19 pandemic and UK and Scottish Government advice for 
people to restrict social contact.

The Board heard that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the IJB, together with the Chairs of 
the Risk Audit and Performance and Clinical Care Governance Committee had 
discussed that the Committees be cancelled and that all Urgent Only Business should 
be arranged in discussion with the respective Chief Officer/Chief Financial Officer and 
the respective Chairs and progressed via a Board meeting.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to cancel meetings of the Risk Audit and Performance Committee and the Clinical 

Care Governance Committee until further notice.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

4. The Board resolved :-
to accept Articles 14, 15 and 16 as Exempt Business.

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 10  MARCH 2020

5. The Board had before it the draft minute of its previous meeting.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE 
OF 25 FEBRUARY 2020

6. The Board had before it the draft minute of the recent Risk, Audit and 
Performance Committee.

The Board resolved :-
to note the minute of the meeting.



3

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 4 
FEBRUARY 2020

7. The Board had before it the draft minute of the recent Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee.

The Board resolved :-
to note the minute of the meeting.

BUSINESS PLANNER

8. The Board had before it the Business Planner.

The Board heard that a considerable volume of work connected with the ongoing 
CoVid-19 situation had impacted on author’s ability to prepare or plan some of the 
intended reporting. It was agreed that only Urgent and/or Emergency matters be 
reported to the Board during the period of emergency.

The Board were advised that routine matters which provided updates only and did not 
require decision making, could be reported via a Service Update process. Members 
could seek clarity on such reports from the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to instruct the Chief Officer to update the Business Planner as necessary and to 

focus on Urgent/Emergency business only;
(ii) to continue to submit Service Updates as appropriate; and 
(iii) to note the revised business planner.

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.19.110

9. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP.

The report recommended :-
that the Integration Joint Board note the content of the report.

The Board heard further details on planning for CoVid-19 including current Leadership 
functions. The Board heard that this verbal update would be circulated with the minutes.



4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) instruct the Chief Officer to circulate a brief outline of additional items verbally 

presented to the Board.

REVISED SCHEME OF INTEGRATION TO HOST GRAMPIAN-WIDE MENTAL 
HEALTH AND LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES - HSCP.19.107

10. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which sought 
transfer of operational and budget responsibility for Grampian-wide Mental Health and 
Learning Disability Services (MHLD) to the Chief Officer, ACHSCP.

The report recommended :-
that the Board –
a) note that NHS Grampian (NHSG) will be delegating operational responsibility and the 
associated budget for Grampian-wide inpatient and specialist Mental Health and 
Learning Disability Services to the Chief Officer of the Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (HSCP) which will be set out in Annex 1, Part 2 B of the Integration 
Scheme;
b) consider and agree to the proposal that Aberdeen City Integrated Joint Board (IJB) 
hosts Grampian-wide inpatient and specialist Mental Health and Learning Disability 
(MHLD) Services on behalf of Aberdeenshire IJB and Moray IJB;
c) note that NHSG will continue to fund any deficit arising from the inpatient and 
specialist Mental Health and Learning Disability Services delegated under these 
arrangements;
d) note the proposals to amend the Integration Scheme for Aberdeen City and that it 
will be revised and submitted to Aberdeen City Council and NHSG for approval.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

GRAMPIAN-WIDE STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND 
LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES 2020-2025 - HSCP.19.108

11. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which sought 
approval of the Grampian-wide Strategic Framework for Mental Health and Learning 
Disability (MHLD) 2020-2025.



5

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

The report recommended :-
that the Board – 
a) approve the Grampian-wide Strategic Framework for Mental Health and Learning 
Disability (MHLD) 2020-2025 [appendix a];
b) note Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP), Aberdeenshire 
HSCP (ASHSCP) and Moray HSCP (MHSCP) plan to refresh their respective Mental 
Health and Learning Disability Strategy/(ies) for community-based services in 2022;
c) instruct the Chief Officer to report back on the Performance Framework and 
Programme Transformation Plan to Aberdeen City IJB on the 25 June 2020, 
Aberdeenshire IJB on 24 June and Moray IJB on 26 June to provide assurance of 
detailed plans for service redesign, timelines and measures to monitor progress and 
sustainability.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

MENTAL HEALTH DELIVERY PLAN - HSCP.19.113

12. The Board had before it a report from the Lead for Community Mental Health, 
Learning Disabilities & Substance Misuse Services which sought approval of the 
Aberdeen City Community Mental Health Delivery Plan, known as Promoting Good 
Mental Health, which will run from April 2020 – March 2023.

The report recommended:-
that the Board – 
a) approve the Community Mental Health Delivery Plan known as Promoting Good 
Mental Health with effect from March 2020;
b) note that update reports on implementation will be presented annually to Clinical 
Care Governance Committee

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

TRANSFORMATION - DECISIONS REQUIRED: DIGITAL - HSCP.19.116

13. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP. The report 
sought approval from the IJB to incur expenditure, and for the Board to make a 
Direction to Aberdeen City Council and NHSG in relation to projects that sit within the 
Partnership’s Data and Digital, and Demand Management Programmes of 
Transformation.



6

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

The report recommended:-
that the Board – 
a) approve the expenditure, as set out in Appendix A, relating to the Care Management 
Electronic Monitoring System project, and make the Direction relating to this project as 
per Appendix B and instruct the Chief Officer to issue this direction to Aberdeen City 
Council; and
b) approve the expenditure, as set out in Appendix C, relating to the transfer of Adult 
Vaccinations from General Practice, and make the Direction relating to this project as 
per Appendix D and instruct the Chief Officer to issue this Direction to NHS Grampian.

The Board heard confirmation that Option 2 as presented was the preferred Option.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

TRANSFORMATION - DECISIONS REQUIRED: DIGITAL - HSCP.19.116

14. This Exempt report was approved at Article 13.

DEVELOPING HEALTH AND CARE FACILITIES FOR COUNTESSWELLS 
(UPDATE) - HSCP.19.109

15. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which sought 
approval of an addendum to the ACHSCP Pharmaceutical Care Services Plan and to provide 
an update on work ongoing to provide health and care facilities for the new development in 
Countesswells.

The report recommended :-
that the Board - 
a) approve the addendum to the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s 
Pharmaceutical Care Services plan, as attached at Appendix A and instruct officers to publish 
the addendum for the attention of the independent pharmacy community; and
b) instruct the Chief Officer to progress with the model for delivering an interim health facility for 
the community in Countesswells, as outlined in the report.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.



7

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

2020/21 SUPPLEMENTARY PROCUREMENT WORK PLAN 2 - HSCP 19.121

16. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP. The report 
presented a supplementary 2020/21 procurement work plan for expenditure on social 
care services, together with associated procurement business cases, for approval.

The report recommended :-
that the Board – 
a) approve the expenditure for social care services as set out in the supplementary 
work plan at Appendix A,
b) approves the award of contracts as set out in the procurement business cases at 
Appendix B,
c) make the Direction, as attached at Appendix C,
d) instruct the Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.



8

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020


